RESOLUTION 2023 - 68

RESOLUTION TO LEVY AND ASSESS THE AUGUSTA RURAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.
2001-7

WHEREAS, the Lewis and Clark County Board of Commissioners (Commission) may order
and create a Rural Improvement District (District) whenever the public interest or convenience may
require, Section 7-12-2102, MCA,; and

WHEREAS, the Augusta Rural Improvement District, No. 2022-5 was created by the
Commission on April 8, 2022, as Resolution 2022-16; and

WHEREAS, Section 7-12-2161, MCA, provides that the Commission may, before the first
Monday in September of each year, adopt a resolution levying and assessing all the property within
the district an equal amount to the whole cost of maintaining, preserving, or repairing the
improvements within the district; and

WHEREAS, maintenance costs for the District are estimated to total $20,800.00 per year;
and

WHEREAS, property owners and persons with property interests within the District were
notified of the public hearing, through publication and mail, pursuant to Section 7-12-2159, MCA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission that a maintenance
assessment of $80.00 be levied and assessed upon all benefited properties within the boundaries
of the District.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a description of each parcel of land, the name of each
owner, if known, and the amount of each estimated annual assessment is listed on Exhibit “A”,
attached hereto and made a part thereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the assessment amount contained on attached Exhibit
“A” shall be made in two equal payments by the day and month specified on the annual tax notice.
Payments made after the specified dates shall be delinquent. Assessments will be placed on tax
bills in the next available year.

Tt
DATED this // = dayof _Avw coST 12023,

LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Tom Rolfe, Chair !
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Exhibit "A"

Augusta Rural Improvement District
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Assessment
Code
16729
16730
16734
16736
16737
16738
16739
16745
16749
16754
16755
16761
16763
16768
16769
16788
16798
16801
16804
16805
16806
16807
16812
16813
16816
16817
16818
16834
16835
16836
16837
16847
16848
16853
16854
16856
16860
16863
16864
16875
16876
16877
16881
16882
16884
16886
16887
16902
16913
16914
16916
16917
16920
16923
16924

Geocode

05300417109230000
05300417107070001
05300417102300000
05300417102130001
05300417113450000
05300417116260000
05300417116240000
05300417115210000
05300417203110000
05300417105010000
05300417103070000
05300417201430000
05300417103050000
05300417112170000
05300417116070000
05300417109110000
05300417203190000
05300417107150000
05300417113530000
05300417104190000
05300417111250000
05300417116360000
05300417203170000
05300417203150000
05300417113140000
053004172113120000
05300417115230000
05300417116170000
05300417116420000
05300417116150000
05300417103030000
05300417114010000
05300417104230000
05300417109210000
05300417103150000
05300417113450000
05300417105060000
05300417113610000
05300408401160000
05300417203030001
05300417107130000
05300417202070000
05300417105070000
05300417115170000
05300417301440000
05300417301400000
05300417107210000
05300417111350000
05300417113430000
05300417106030000
05300417104050000
05300408401190000
05300417108030000
05300417109250000
05300417111310000

Owner Name

WHITE THEODORE & SANDRA
ALLEN LLOYD J & ARLENE

ALT CARLIN RUSSELL

OLSON PAULINE B

AMERICAN LEGION POST

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FRONT PROPERTIES INC
MOODY BRIAN C & DEBRA E
FENNER CHAD E & BRENDA J
SPOONER RONALD G

ARPS BENNIE E & BARBARA |
BOWEN DAVID H

GULICK JEREMIAH LLC
AUGUSTALODGE#54 AF&AM
TAYLOR AGENCY LLC

MAHLUM SAM & ELDER TERRI LEE
REUTZEL DOUGLAS A

LITTLE TIMOTHY C

YOUNG CHASE M & EMILEER
GONZALEZ NICOLAS GUDINO & CINDY RAE
LEE JESS W

SLANGER DONALD D & JOANNE
LEWIS & CLARK CO

WILKINSON SCOTT

LITTLE TIMOTHY C

ATCHISON LARRY J & CYNTHIA L
DENNEY KIMIE ETAL

REENTS VICTOR V & GALE M
MOODY BRIAN C & DEBRA E
SHALZ JAY & CANDI

HOWE-COBB MORGAN HELEN WORTHINGTON TRUST

GALAHAN GARY M & JUDY R
ANDERSON GAIL &

WILCOX DALE

GEISE KURT R

CLARK ROBERT D

MCKNIGHT CARL AND DEVA TRUST
BRYANT RICK J

ROBERTSON ROBERT G

GEISE ROSS & KYLE

BUCKLEY BARBARA J

ERICKSON JOHN M & TERRY LYNN
BUCHAN JOSEPH M

GEISE KURT E

MALATARE CHARLIE & VICKI
BARRETT FAMILY TRUST

BARRETT FAMILY TRUST

PATCH NANCY & WEISNER M'LISS
NELSON KENNETH ETAL

DELLWO FRANK ] & TAMMY S & BEAU F
GROVE SHAWN & ANN

EMACIO ANTHONY ROBERT
ROBERTSON ROBERT G & ROBERT MATTHEW
CARLBOM JOSHUA L & NIKI L
SMITH KEITH W

HALPIN WILLIAM JOHN ETAL

Maintenance
Assessment
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80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
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80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
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80.00
80.00
80.00



56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
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86
87
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89
20
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
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100
101
102
103
104
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106
107
108
109
110
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Assessment
Cade
16925
16935
16938
16939
16940
16945
16950
16954
16955
16956
16959
16961
16962
16964
16966
16967
16968
16969
16970
16978
16990
16993
17000
17002
17004
17005
17006
17010
17017
17023
17024
17025
17037
17040
17041
17042
17044
17052
17053
17059
17060
17065
17067
17071
17073
17077
17078
17080
17081
17083
17085
17086
17087
17088
17090
17100
17102
17105

Geocode

05300417101170000
05300417106050000
05300417106110000
05300417102070000
05300417107170000
05300417111050000
05300417106150000
05300417112070000
05300417106090000
05300417112010000
05300417202030001
05300417112110000
05300417111150000
05300417106070000
05300417104210000
05300408401180000
05300417116010000
05300417111170000
05300417109170000
05300417113370000
05300417113330000
05300417109190000
05300417103110000
05300417113410000
05300417113180000
05300417113200000
05300417112090000
05300417301420000
05300417104170001
05300417107110000
05300417102260000
05300417203050000
05300417201110000
05300417115130000
05300417116050001
05300417115110000
05300417108100000
05300417113550000
05300417107090000
05300408401230000
05300408401200000
05300417108080000
05300417105090000
05300417113250000
05300417109070000
05300417101110000
05300417102050001
05300417116340000
05300417201330000
05300417103010000
05300417107030000
05300417110060000
05300417202010000
05300408401010000
05300417107010000
05300417102200000
05300417112210000
05300417116030000

Owner Name

CLARK DALE M & TERRI L

HECKMAN LEANN R

KINNA TRUITTJ

GOLIE RICHARD E & CHERYL M

OWEN COLLEEN L

EVANS MARIE D

HENDERSON WILLIAM L

EVANS GARY & VIRGIN!IA

ALLEN LLOYD J & ARLENE

STATE OF MONTANA DEPART OF TRAN
ARPS BEN E & BARBARA |

HELEN HERRELL REVOCABLE TRUST
GEISE ROSS O & M SUSAN

FUSARO PETER JOHN & MARY A

LEE JESS W

FULLERTON GREGORY

GEISE FRONA M

GEISE ROSS O

GEISE FRONA M

LEAVE IT TO CLEAVER LLC

WHITE RUSSELL L & JILL DIANE
HUDSON TONY W & DONNA R
BAILEY RONALD J

FORD SUSAN A & STEVEN M

FORD SUSAN A & STEVEN M

FORD SUSAN A & STEVEN M
FULLERTON APIARIES

HECKMAN BEVERLY

MCMENAMY JOSEPH W & CYRENE BUXTON
WITHROW CASPER O

ERICKSON RONALD D

LEININGER ROBERT & VIRGINIA
WASHTENAW MORTGAGE CO ATTN TAX DEPT
CARDANI CHRISOPHER

OLSON DARYL | &TERESA D & NATHANIEL D
MUIR GORDON R & FREIDA B
JENKINS RONALD A & DIXIE L
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES FINANCE GROUP
WITHROW CASPER O & DANA B
STRASENBURGH PETER M TRUSTEE
STRASENBURGH PETER M TRUSTEE
HAPPY TRAILS WEST LLC

FREDERICK GEORGE & ETAL

TINKER JOEY

CATER WILLIAM H & GILLISPIE KAMI S
BEAN TERI L & RUSSELLS

ATCHISON LARRY J & CYNTHIA L
CARLSTROM MICHAEL J & SUSAN M
ARPS BEN E & BARBARA

ARPS JANETTE M

SULSER SAMUEL R

GEISE KURT R

FRONT RANGE WRESTLING CLUB
STEINER JEROME C & BOBBI J
HAYNES KAREN D & NECKSTAD
LANKFORD CLYDE S &

WELLENSTEIN CONNIE J

EVANS VIRGINIA A & GARY E

Maintenance
Assessment
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80.00
80.00
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80.00
80.00
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80.00
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80.00
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114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

Assessment
Code
17106
17109
17119
17128
17134
17135
17139
17147
17154
17172
17177
17183
17184
17192
17193
17194
17203
17207
17208
17209
17211
17214
17227
17234
17235
17242
17251
17253
17254
17256
17263
17268
17274
17275
17282
17283
17284
17286
17290
17296
17300
17309
17310
17311
17314
17315
17322
17326
17329
17330
17331
17335
17340
17341
17349
17350
17351
17359

Geocode

05300417107190000
05300417116110000
05300417107250000
05300417113470000
05300417111290000
05300417113350000
05300417102220000
05300417201230000
05300417112030000
05300417111070000
05300417116150000
05300417108010000
05300417102150000
05300417105030000
05300417102050001
05300417102030001
05300417103170000
05300417113270000
05300417115030000
05300417110080000
05300417109030000
05300417110140000
05300417109150000
05300417102240000
05300417113310000
05300417109010000
05300417106130000
05300417203070000
05300408401140000
05300417103150000
053004172010S0000
05300417111330000
05300417203010000
05300417112150000
05300417111110000
05300417111030000
05300417111210000
05300417104130000
05300417110120000
05300417116400000
05300417101150000
05300417104050000
05300417116320000
05300417116300000
05300417203050000
05300417115090000
05300417115010000
05300417113160000
05300417201450000
05300417109130000
05300417114040000
05300417115050000
05300417113570000
05300417113080000
05300417104010000
05300408401070000
05300417115070000
05300417113390000

Owner Name

SALMON HENRY M JR

WELCH EDWARD

PELTONEN ROBERT D & VICKI R

KOPEC LEONARD L

MCCLELLAN DAVID

LEAVE IT TO CLEAVER LLC

LANKFORD CLYDE S & BARBARA A
MIHALOVICH JOAN M

NELSON KENNETHR &

CLIFFORD V WILSON & ONA M WILSON TRUSTEE
MONTANA DEPT OF FISH WILDLIFE
RUSSELL TODD ALEXANDER & VALERIE ANASTAS
MORGAN FRANKLIN | & HELEN
STEPHENS AMBERLY

HUDSON DONNA & ANTHONY ETAL
COULSON SUMMER D

AMESTOY SHIRLEY

WHITE LOIS ANNE & BERNARD RLE
CARLSTROM MICHAEL J & SUSAN M
DUNLAP TAYLOR & MEGAN

MCCANN RANDALL M
MCCARTHY JOHN J & NORA A
NECKSTAD RONALD W & ELIZABETH A
MILLS TUCKER & AMY

CLARKJOHN H

TAYLOR THERESA A &CHARLES F 50% ETAL
HENDERSON WILLIAM L

JORDAN JOSEPH A & BROOKE M
CHASING DREAMS LLC

NAVARRO DAVID & LISAM

SUDEN JOHN M & JUDIE A

NELSON DWAYNE & DIANE M
WEARLEY JON PATRICK & HOLLY TRUSTEES
JENKINS RONALD A & DIXIE L
RAMMELL NEAL AARON

BALZARINI PETER J & MARIAM & JOHN
LEWIS & CLARK COUNTY PARK COMM
GOLIE RICHARD G & ALEXANDRA S
TAYLOR CHARLES F & THERESA A
SHALZ JAY & CANDI

HALPIN WILLIAM ETAL

WILLIAMSON LINDA L

HAPPY TRAILS WEST LLC

LEVINE CHRISTI & JASON

BODNAR SUSAN K

SANGRAY ROBERT G

SCHRADER WILLIAM E & CHARLENE S
TROY TIA

TROY TIMOTHY J

BOUCHARD MICHAEL L & KERRY L
ARROTTA KAREN R &

ZECH GERALD

CARNEY JAMES G & NANCY L
ACKERMAN DENNIS A & ROBIN L
HOWE-COBB MICHAELA SARAH HAMILTON TRUSTE
NECKSTAD BRIAN

SANGRAY RONALD P & DIANA L
TAYLORSUEE

Maintenance
Assessment
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80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
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172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229

Assessment
Code
17371
17373
17374
17376
17378
17403
17406
17409
17410
17411
17415
17416
17417
17421
17422
17424
17427
17430
17431
17432
17439
17440
17441
17442
17445
17448
17451
17454
17458
17753
17943
17953
17954
17955
17956
17958
17959
17960
17961
17962
17963
18021
19536
20788
20985
21409
21434
21435
22978
23087
23187
23253
23277
23606
23882
24018
24153
24342

Geocade

05300417201270000
05300417101080000
05300417101070000
05300417113230000
05300417116130000
05300417202090000
05300417102160000
05300417116380000
05300417202020000
05300417202050000
05300417203230000
05300417104110000
05300417102280000
05300417108050000
05300417113100000
05300417116090000
05300417107230000
05300417112050000
05300417110100000
05300417111030000
05300417103050000
05300417114030000
05300417201070000
05300417103210000
05300417201050000
05300417102010000
05300417203210000
05300417111270000
05300417115150000
05300408401090000
05300417106010000
05300417116450000
05300417110010000
05300417107050001
05300417111010000
05300417104150000
05300417112130000
05300417113210000
05300417111190000
05300417202130000
05300417114020000
05300417201310000
05300417201370000
05300417203130000
05300417104030000
05300417201130000
05300408401500000
05300417201390000
05300417201150000
05300408401040000
05300417113630000
05300417202110000
05300417103130000
05300417201410001
05300417201210000
05300417109050001
05300417201030000
05300417112190000

Owner Name

FINK KATHY

POOL DELORES L

DEATON DOUGLAS E & JANE M

FORD SUSAN A & STEVEN M

LOWE RON M

BOUCHARD MICHAEL L & KERRY
MORGAN FRANK & HELEN

CLARKJOHN H

HAYDEN JULIUS A & BONNIET
PEDERSON TODD RONALD & KATHI LINN
BOMBACK GLENN S &

ZECH TIMOTHY LEE &

GENGER MATTHEW D & GAIL

HERRING HAROLD F IR & HOLLY

FORD SUSAN ALLEN & STEVEN MICHAEL
WEARLEY GERALD W & CONNIE S
REYNOLDS CONNIE A & PATCH NANCY W &
NELSON KENNETH R

WALSH SARAP &

WHITE RUSSELL L & JILLD

ROCKING K8 COMPANIONS LLC

STATE OF MONTANA DEPT OF HIGHW
BONSER BUCK

WHITE BONITA

MILLS RONALD E

STEPHENS ROBERT E JR

WHITE BONITA L

GROVE & COMPANY LLC

MALATARE VICKI & CHARLES

FULLER BRUCE A & NANCY L
AUGUSTA SCHOOL DISTRICT #45

GEISE ROSS

AUGUSTA YOUTH CENTER

AUGUSTA COMMUNITY CHURCH CONGREGATION
AUGUSTA COMMUNITY CHURCH
STEPHENS ROBERT E JR

LEWIS & CLARK LIBRARY BOARD TR AUGUSTA
LEWIS & CLARK COUNTY

GEISE ROSS O

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF HELEN
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

THE U S GOVERNMENT FOREST SERVIC
TROY TIMOTHY J & MONA |

WILSON DUANE C

GENTHNER ZACHERIAH STUART &
MOSHER WILLIAM S & MARIE L
INABNIT KYLE K & LILY J

CARLSTROM MICHAEL J & SUSAN M
MOSHER WILLIAM S & MARIE L
COGHILL LANA FAYE DEHL

ROBERTSON ROBERT G & ROBERT M & BOBBIE L
FIRMAN RAYMOND M I} ET AL

BAYO PETER JOHN JR

AUGUSTA FIRE DISTRICT & AUGUSTA FIRE SER
AUGUSTA STOCKYARD ASSQC INC
EVANS CLARK M & JACLYN

BARKER ERNEST P

AMERICAN LEGION POST 51

Maintenance
Assessment

R R I R T AR T IR T AR T TR T T MR T T ST S T S T S W SV P S T SR ¥ N VSR VS S R T Vo P T PR T A T A T A ¢ R T ¥ Y ¥ P Y ¥ S O VL Vo T R T T Ve T T e T g

80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
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Assessment

Code
230 24348
231 24349
232 24608
233 24609
234 25324
235 25355
236 26458
237 27004
238 27032
239 27966
240 28123
241 28193
242 28548
243 29544
244 29696
245 31246
246 31249
247 31260
248 31305
249 35791
250 38004
251 38297
252 38398
253 38547
254 41599
255 41957
256 41973
257 41974
258 44273
259 46053
260 46078

Geocode

05300417203250000
05300417201250000
05300417201350000
05300417201230000
05300417115250000
05300417113550000
05300408401020000
05300417105050000
05300408301050000
05300408301100000
05300408301150000
05300417201420000
05300408401050000
05300408401120000
05300417201500000
05300417113030000
05300417115150000
05300417111230000
05300417101050000
05300417202060000
05300417116250000
05300417101130000
05300408401030000
05300417113010000
05300417113420000
05300408201010000
05300408301010000
05300417201010000
05300417108090000
05300417201510000
05300408401080000

Owner Name

LEWIS & CLARK COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT #45

ARPS BEN E & BARBARA
AUGUSTA SCHOOL DISTRICT #45
REENTS VICTOR V & GALEM

ROBERTSON ROBERT G & PAULINE P

FULLER CLEVE F & JAMIE L
BRYANT RICHARD K

LEWIS & CLARK COUNTY
AUGUSTA CEMETERY DISTRICT
AUGUSTA LANDFILL DISTRICT
INABNIT KYLE K & LILY )
DENNEY RONALD E & SAGE

WESTERN POSTAL REALTY HOLDINGS LLC

INABNIT KYLE K & LILY J
AMERICAN LEGION POST
FENNER CHAD E & BRENDA J
RBA LYNN COMPANY LLC
SCOTT WALTER N & LORNA W
MILLS RONALD E & DENNIS R
MOODY BRIAN C & DEBRA E
HALPIN WILLIAM ETAL
INABNIT LILY J & KYLE K
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY LLC
FORD SUSAN A & STEVEN M
MOSHER LAND & LIVESTOCK INC
TROY MATHEW VINCENT
TROY JAMES PATRICK

CATER WILLIAM H & KAMI S
SCHOOL DISTRICT #45
NECKSTAD BRIAN
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Maintenance
Assessment

80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00





